















































PARTS LIST
8603 WHEEL RAKE

24



MAIN FRAME
LMC 8603 RAKE

ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY

1 WELDMENT, 8603 MAIN FRAME 85-0014-86 1

2 CYLINDER, 2-1/2” DIA. X 48” STROKE 79-1023-86 2

3 PIN, CLEVIS WIGH 2 COTTER PINS 77-003-85 4
4 POLY, SLIDE BEARINGS 68-0001-86 16

5 WELDMENT, 8603 EXTENSION ARM 85-0016-86 2

NS FITTING, #6 BULKHEAD 79-013-88 4

NS NUT, # BULKHEAD LOCK 79-1002-88 4

NS ELBOW, #MJ—#6NPT 90 DEG 79-1023-86 4

NS TEE, #6MJ—#6MJ—#6MJ 79-014-20 4

NS HOSE, 1/4” X 9” LONG CYLINDER EXTEND 79-1002-86 2

NS HOSE, 1/4” X 40” LONG CYLINDER RETRACT 79-1003-86 2

NS HOSE, 1/4” X 112” LONG WHEEL LIFT 79-1004-836 4

NS CLAMP, #2127/127D TWIN HOSE 77-024-36 4

NS PLATE, CLAMP TOP 77-032-38 2

NS BOLT, 5/16” X 1-3/8” HEX 2816-1013 2

NS SPRING, HOSE RETRACT 79-1019-86 2

POLY SLIDE BEARING FASTENERS

NOT SHOWN [ NUT, 3/8” UNC STOVER HEX 1412-1200 32
NOT SHOWN | WASHER, 3/8” SAE FLAT 4402-1200 32
NOT SHOWN | BOLT, 3/8” X 1” GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1210 32

25



TONGUE (#84-0016-86)
LMC 8603 RAKE

26



TONGUE (#84-0016-86)

LMC 8603 RAKE
ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
1 WELDMENT, 8603 TONGUE MAIN 85-0017-86 1
2 WELDMENT, 8603 TONGUE RH SIDE 85-0019-86 1
3 WELDMENT, 8603 TONGUE LH SIDE 85-0018-86 1
4 WELDMENT, 8603 TONGUE HOSE HOLDER 85-0026-86 1
5 WELDMENT, 8603 TONGUE CENTER TUBE 85-0020-86 1
6 BOLT, 5/8” X 7 LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-2070 8
7 WASHER, 5/8” REGULAR LOCK 1602-2000 8
8 NUT, 5/8” HEX 0812-2000 8 |
9 U-BOLT, 1/2 X 6-1/8 X3-1/4 PLATED 79-1010-86 4
10 WASHER, 1/2” REGULAR LOCK 1602-1600 8
11 NUT, 1/2” HEX 0812-1600 8
12 BOLT, 1/2” X 1-1/2” GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1614 2
13 NUT, 1/2” STOVER HEX 1412-1600 2
14 CLAMP, #2127/127D TWIN HOSE (HALF) 77-024-36 20
15 PLATE, TWIN CLAMP TOP 77-032-38 10
16 BOLT, 5/16” X 1-3/8” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1013 10
NOT SHOWN | ADAPTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 79-212-36 4
NOT SHOWN | HOSE, 1/4” X 310” LONG TONGUE 79-1011-86 4

27



WHEEL POSTS
LMC 8603 RAKE

LH WHEEL POST
84-0011-86

RH WHEEL POST
84-0012-86

28



WHEEL POSTS
LMC 8603 RAKE

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
1 WELDMENT, 8603 RAKE WHEEL POST 85-0010-86 2
2 ASSEMBLY, PIVOT TUBE 84-0010-86 2
WELDMENT, PIVOT TUBE 85-0011-86 1
FITTING, 5/16” DRIVE IN GREASE 79-644140 2
SHAFT, WHEEL ARM PIVOT 96-0003-86 2
WELDMENT, 8603 RAKE WALKER POST 85-0007-86 2
WELDMENT, 8603 WALKING BEAM 85-0008-36 2
BUSHING, HARDENED 2-1/2” O.D. 79-069-23 4
ASSEMBLY, 8603 WALKER PIVOT PIN 84-0007-86 2
WELDMENT, 8603 WALKER PIN 85-0009-86 1
FITTING, 1/8” NPT 90 DEG GREASE 79-029-28 1
PLATE, PIVOT PIN END CAP 93-022-23 2
WASHER, 3/4” REGULAR LOCK 1602 -2400 2
BOLT, 3/4” X 2” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-2420 2
WHEEL, 15 X 8LB 6-64.62, #3800 79-010-02 4
TIRE, 9.5L158 PLY 79-003-01 4
NUT, 1/2” STOVER HEX 1412-1600 8
BOLT, 1/2” X 1-1/2” GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1614 8
BOLT, 3/8” X 3” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1230 8
NUT, 3/8” STOVER HEX 1412-1200 8
CLAMP, #2127/127D TWIN HOSE 77-024-36 4
PLATE, CLAMP TOP 77-032-38 2
BOLT, 5/16” X 1-3/8” GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1013 2
ROUND, SPINGLE, Q888 HUB 96-034-88 4
SEAL, Q888 HUB GREASE 77-006-02 4
BEARING, Q888 HUB INNER 77-007-02 4
HUB Q888 6 BOLT (WITH CUPS) 77-00102 4
BEARING, Q8838 HUB OUTER 77-008-02 4
BOLT, 1/2-20X 1-1/4” LONG LUG 77-013-02 24
WASHER, Q888 HUB SPINDLE 77-005-02 4
NUT, 7/8” CASTLE 77-004-02 4
PIN, 5/32” X 1-3/4” LONG COTTER 77-011-02 4
CAP, Q888 HUB DUST 77-01202 4
e e e e e s een e e s T

29



= o

MAIN FRAME W/ TONGUE
LMC 8603 RAKE

30



MAIN FRAME W/ TONGUE

LMC 8603 RAKE
-
ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
L ASSEMBLY, 3603 MAIN FRAME 34001386 l
2 ASSEMBLY, 3603 TONGLUE 84-0016-36 Al
3 ASSEMBLY, RH WHEEL POST/PIVOT 84-0012-36 !
4 ASSEMBLY, LH WHEEL POST/PIVOT 84-001186 L
5 PIN, 4-5/8” USABLE LENGTH TOP 79-1009-36 2
6 PIN, 7/16” DIA. LYNCH 79-061-36 2
7 PIN, CLEVIS (W/ TWO COTTER PINS) 77-003-35 2
8 JACK, SL1541 HEAVY DUTY RATCHET 79-1000-86 {
9 WELDMENT, JACK 85-1030-38 1
10 PIN, 5/8” X 3" BENT ARM 128007 l
Il PIN, #12,3/16” X 3-1/2" HAIR 126004 l
12 BOLT, 1” X 2-1/2” GRADE 3 HEX 2818-3224 12
13 WASHER. 1" LCCK 1602-3200 12
14 NUT, [” GRADE 3 HEX 0814-3200 2
Ese——







g
0
S
it
23
W
z
23
-
]
EC
= 5
=
a
()
Z.
«
as)
=
=
<
(a7







RIGHT HAND (9 WHEEL) RAKING ARM

LMC 8603 RAKE
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY

I WELDMENT, 9 WHEEL RH CARRIAGE 85-0002-86 1
2 CYLINDER, 2” X 8” STROKE ASAE 79-158-88 1
3 PIN, CLEVIS (WITH TWO COTTER PINS) 77-003-85 2
4 ELBOW, #6MJ—#6MP 79-1000-88 2
5 WELDMENT, PIVOT ARM CONNECTING 85-0006-86 1
6 BEARING, HOSE TOP RACK POLY 68-1002-88 2
7 SCREW, 1/4” X 1” FLAT HEAD MACHINE 4216-0810 4
8 NUT, 1/4” STOVER HEX 1412-0800 4
9 PIPE, 9 WHEEL PIVOT ARM 92-0002-86 1
10 NUT, 3/8” STOVER HEX 1412-1200 20
1 WASHER, 3/8” TYPE A WIDE FLAT 1702-1200 9
12 BOLT, 3/8” X 2-1/2” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1224 18
13 BOLT, 3/8” X 3” LONG GRADE § HEX 2816-1230 2
14 PIN, 3/8” X 3” PTO LOCK 79-1016-86 9
15 CLAMP, #2127/127D TWIN HOSE 77-024-36 6
16 PLATE, CLAMP TOP COVER 77-032-38 3
17 BOLT, 5/16" X 1-3/8” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1013 3
18 ASSEMBLY, RAKING WHEEL SPRING 84-0015-86 9
SPRING, RAKING WHEEL CUSHION 79-1007-86 1

BAR, RAKING WHEEL SPRING PULL 96-0004-86 2

19 ASSEMBLY, RH PIVOT ARM 84-0033-36 9
20 WELDMENT, UNIVERSAL PIVOT ARM 85-0031-86 1
21 SPINDLE, 8603 PIVOT ARM 96-0006-86 1
22 SEAL, SINGLE LIP 77-006-02 4
23 BEARING, #15123 77-0006-86 4
24 CUP, L15245 RACE 77-0005-86 4
25 FITTING, 5/16” DRIVE IN GREASE 79-6441-40 1
26 WELDMENT, 8605 WHEEL SPINDLE 85-0032-86 1
27 BOLT, GW 1/2-20 X | LUG 77-009-36 4
28 SPACER, HUB 94-0030-86 2
29 NUT, 1-1/4” UNF CASTLE 1332-4000 2
30 PIN, 5/32” X 2-1/2” LONG COTTER 79-002-63 2
35 WELDMENT, WHEEL ARM ADJUSING BRACKET 85-0022-86 1
36 U-BOLT, 5/8” X 5-1/8” X 4-1/2” 79-1008-86 2
37 WASHER, 5/8” REGULAR LOCK 1602-2000 4
38 NUT, 5/8” GRADE 5 HEX 0812-2000 4
NS HOSE, 1/4” X 160” LONG RH WHEEL LOWER 79-1005-86 1
NS HOSE. 1/4” X 170" LONG RH WHEEL RAISE 79-1006-86 1
NS CHAIN, 1/4” PROOF COIL X 4 LINKS 78-0035-004 9
NS CHAIN, 1/4” PROOFCOIL X 22 LINKS 78-0035-022 9
NS CHAIN. 1/4” PROOFCOIL X 15 LINKS 78-0035-015 9
NS SHACKLE, 3/8” GALV STEEL ANCHOR 79-1018-86 9

33






LEFT HAND (8 WHEEL) RAKING ARM (#84-0024-86)
LMC 8603 RAKE

34






LEFT HAND (8 WHEEL) RAKING ARM
LMC 8603 RAKE

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
WELDMENT, 8 WHEEL RH CARRIAGE 85-0001-86
CYLINDER. 2” X 8” STROKE ASAE 79-158-88
PIN. CLEVIS (WITH TWO COTTER PINS) 77-003-85
ELBOW, #6MJ—#6MP 79-1000-88
WELDMENT. PIVOT ARM CONNECTING 85-0006-86
BEARING. HOSE TOP RACK POLY 68-1002-88
SCREW, 1/4” X | FLAT HEAD MACHINE 4216-0810
NUT, 1/4” STOVER HEX 1412-0800
PIPE, 8 WHEEL PIVOT ARM 92-0003-86
NUT, 3/8” STOVER HEX 1412-1200
WASHER, 3/8” TYPE A WIDE FLAT 1702-1200
BOLT, 3/8” X 2-1/2” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1224
BOLT, 3/8” X 37 LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1230
PIN, 3/8” X 3" PTO LOCK 79-1016-86
CLAMP, #2127/127D TWIN HOSE 77-024-36
PLATE, CLAMP TOP COVER 77-032-38
BOLT, 5/16” X 1-3/8” LONG GRADE 5 HEX 2816-1013
ASSEMBLY, RAKING WHEEL SPRING 84-0015-86
SPRING, RAKING WHEEL CUSHION 79-1007-86
BAR, RAKING WHEEL SPRING PULL 96-0004-86
ASSEMBLY, LH PIVOT ARM 84-0032-86
WELDMENT, WHEEL PIVOT ARM 85-0031-86
SPINDLE, 8603 PIVOT ARM 96-0006-86
SEAL, SINGLE LIP 77-006-02
BEARING, #15123 77-0006-86
CUP, 15245 RACE 77-0005-86
FITTING, 5/16” DRIVE IN GREASE 79-6441-40
WELDMENT, 8605 WHEEL SPINDLE 85-0032-86
BOLT, GW 1/2-20 X 1 LUG 77-009-36
SPACER, HUB 94-0030-86
NUT 1-1/4” UNF CASTLE 1332-4000
PIN, 5/32” X 2-1/2” LONG COTTER 79-002-63
WELDMENT, WHEEL ARM ADJUSING BRACKET 85-0022-86
U-BOLT, 5/8" X 5-1/8” X 4-1/2” 79-1008-86
WASHER. 5/8" REGULAR LOCK 1602-2000
NUT, 5/8” GRADE 5 HEX 0812-2000
HOSE, 1/4” X 130" LONG RH WHEEL LOWER 79-1012-86
HOSE, 1/4” X 140” LONG RH WHEEL RAISE 79-1013-86
CHAIN, 1/4” PROOF COIL X 4 LINKS 78-0035-004
CHAIN, 1/4” PROOFCOIL X 22 LINKS 78-0035-022
CHAIN, 1/4” PROOFCOIL X 15 LINKS 78-0035-015
SHACKLE, 3/8” GALV STEEL ANCHOR 79-1018-86

X o0

[e)}

NN R = DR R R =~ = 0N = 0NN o N

0 0 00 00 — — B R —

35






RIGHT HAND (9 WHEEL) RAKING ARM MOUNT
LMC 8603 RAKE

[TEM NO. DESCRIPTION ! PART NO. QUANTITY
l ASSEMBLY, 3603 MALN FRAME 34-0013-86 i
2 ASSEMBLY. 3603 TONGUE 34001686 l
3 JACK. SL1541 HEAVY DUTY RATCHET 79-1000-86 1
4 ASSEMBLY. RH WHEEL POST/PIVOT 34-0012-36 1
5 ASSEMBLY, 9 WHEEL RH CARRIAGE 34-0004-86 i
6 U-BOLT. 3/8” X 3-1/8" X +1/27 79-100886 2
7 WASHER. 5/8” REGULAR LCCX 1602-2000 3
3 NUT, 5/8" GRADE 5 HEX 0812-2000 3
9 U-BOLT. 5/8" X 6-3/8" X T-{/2" 79-1014-36 2
10 ASSEMBLY. RH REAR TRUSS RCD 34-013-87 1
TURNBUCKLE. [" THREAD X 67 LONG 79-051-50 1
NUT, 3/4” STOVER HEX 1412-2400 2
BOLT. 3/4” X > 1/2” GRADE 3 HEX 2816-2434 2
11 ASSEMBLY. FRONT TRUSS R0D 34-012-87 I
TURNBUCKLE. |7 THREAD X 67 LONG 79-051-50 [
ST, 3/4” STOVER HEX 1412-2400 2
i BOLT. 3/4” X > /2" GRADE 5 HEX 2816-2434 2
12 PIN. 4-3/8" USABLE LENGTH 79-101536 2
13 PIN. 7/16" DIAMETER LYNCH 79-061-36 2
14 WELDMENT, WHEEL ARM ADJUSTING BRACKET §5-002336 1
15 ASSEMBLY. ADJUSTING ARM 34-0013-86 !
WELDMENT. ADJUSTING ARM SHORT 35-002436 I
WELDMENT, ADJUSTING ARM LONG 35-002586 1
PIN. 3" USABLE LENGTH ' 79101736 i
SR A Nel SURE A | ~n g1 o2 :







LEFT HAND (8§ WHEEL) RAKING ARM MOUNT
LMC 8603 RAKE

ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY

1 ASSEMBLY, 8603 MAIN FRAME 84-0013-86 1
2 ASSEMBLY. 8603 TONGUE ) ) 84-0016-86 1
3 JACK. SL154]1 HEAVY DUTY RATCHET 79-1000-86 1
4 ASSEMBLY. LH WHEEL POST/PIVOT 84-0011-36 1
5 ASSEMBLY, 8 WHEEL LH CARRIAGE 84-0003-86 1
6 U-BOLT. 5/8”X 5-1/8” X 41/2” 79-1008-86 2
7 WASHER, 5/8” REGULAR LOCK 1602-2000 8
8 NUT, 5/8” GRADE 5 HEX 0812-2000 8
9 U-BOLT. 5/8” X 6-3/8” X 7-1/2” 79-1014-86 2
10 ASSEMBLY. LH REAR TRUSS ROD 84-0017-86 1
TURNBUCKLE., 1” THREAD X 6” LONG 79-051-90 1

NUT, 3/4” STOVER HEX 14122400 2

BOLT. 3/4” X 3-1/2” GRADE 5 HEX 2816-2434 2

ASSEMBLY. FRONT TRUSS ROD 84-012-87 1
TURNBUCKLE. 1” THREAD X 6” LONG 79-051-90 1

NUT, 3/4” STOVER HEX 14122400 2

BOLT. 3/4” X 3-1/2” GRADE 5 HEX 2816-2434 2

PIN. 4-3/8” USABLE LENGTH 79-1015-86 2

PIN. 7/16” DIAMETER LYNCH 79-061-36 2
WELDMENT, WHEEL ARM ADJUSTING BRACKET 85-0023-86 1
ASSEMBLY. ADJUSTING ARM 84-001886 1
WELDMENT. ADJUSTING ARM SHORT 85-0024-86 1

WELDMENT, ADJUSTING ARM LONG 85-0025-86 1

PIN. 3” USABLE LENGTH 79-1017-86 1

L e —— e ek

37



AS SHOWN FOR
RH RAKING WHEEL

RAKING WHEEL DETAIL
LMC 8603 RAKE

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
1 WELDMENT, STANDARD RAKING WHEEL 85-001-87 1

WELDMENT, RE-INFORCED RAKEING WHEEL (OPTIONAL ON 85-1000-87 OPTIONAL
LEADING WHEELS ONLY)
MOUNTING CLIP 98-023-87 6
DISC, POLY WHEEL COVER 68-1003-87 1
TINE. DOUBLE TOOTH 79-001-87 18
NUT. 3/8” STOVER HEX 1412-1200 18
BOLT, 3/8” X 1-1/4” GRADE § HEX 2816-1212 18
BOLT. 1/4” X 3/4” CARRIAGE 0516-0806 18
WASHER. 5/16” FLAT 1702-1000 18
NUT, 1/4” STOVER HEX 14120800 18
ASSEMBLY. RH RE -INFORCED RAKING WHEEL 84-1003-87 OPTIONAL
ASSEMBLY, LH RE--INFORCED RAKING WHEEL 84-1004-87 OPTIONAL
ASSEMBLY. RH RAKING WHEEL 84-1001-87 9/8
ASSEMBLY. LH RAKING WHEEL 84-1002-87 8/7

38




——

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
LMC 8603 RAKE

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY

1 ADAPTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 79-212-36 4
2 HOSE, 1/4” X 310” LONG SUPPLY 79-1011-86 4
3 TEE, #6MJ—#6MJ—#6MJ 79-014-20 4
4 HOSE, 1/4” X 112” LONG WHEEL LIFT 79-1004-86 4
5 FITTING, #6 BULKHEAD 79-013-88 4
6 NUT, #6 BULKHEAD LOCK 79-1002-88 4
7 HOSE, 1/4” X 130” LONG LH WHEEL LOWER 79-1012-86 1
8 HOSE, 1/4” X 140” LONG LH WHEEL RAISE 79-1013-86 1
9 ELBOW, #6MJ—#6MP 90 DEGREE 79-1000-88 8
10 CYLINDER, 2 X 8 ASAE 79-158-88 2
11 HOSE, 1/4” X 160” LONG RH WHEEL LOWER 79-1005-86 1
12 HOSE, 1/4” X 170” LONG RH WHEEL RAISE 79-1006-86 1
13 HOSE, 1/4” X 9” LONG CYLINDER EXTEND 79-1002-86 2
14 HOSE, 1/4” X 40” LONG CYLINDER RETRACT 79-1003-86 2
15 CYLINDER, 2-1/2” X 48” STROKE 79-1023-86 2
16 ADAPTOR, #6MJ—#6MP STRAIGHT 79-1001-88 2
17 VALVE, 3/8” NPT BALL 79-1050-88 2
18 ADAPTOR, #6MP —#6FJS STRAIGHT 79-1051-88 2

39



EXTENSION ARM CYLINDER
LMC 8603 RAKE

79-1023-86

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
1 ROD CLEVIS 77-1035-88 2
CYLINDER ROD 77-0001-86
SEAL 77-1037-88
ROD CAP 77-103888
BACKUP WASHER 77-1039-88
O-RING 77-1040-88
ROD SEAL 77-1041-88
PISTON 77-1042-88
NUT, 3/4” UNF HEX LOCK 1411-2400
BARREL 77-0002-86
NUT, 3/8” HEX 0811-1200
O-RING 77-1044-88
PISTON RING 77-1045-38
CLEVIS CAP 77-1046-88
TIE ROD 77-0003-86
NOT SHOWN | SEAL KIT 77-0004-86

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

SR SR S 2 S U U ST S I S

(=}
—
=)}

D0 NN N

40



WHEEL LIFT CYLINDER
LMC 8603 RAKE

79-158-88

ITEMNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QUANTITY
ROD CLEVIS 77-133-88 2

CYLINDER ROD 77-134-88
SEAL 77-135-88
ROD CAP 77-136-88
BACKUP WASHER 77-137-88
O-RING 77-138-88
ROD SEAL 77-139-88
PISTON 77-140-88
NUT, 3/4” UNF HEX LOCK 1411-2400
BARREL 77-141-88
NUT, 3/8” HEX 0811-1200
O-RING 77-142-88
PISTON RING 77-143-88
CLEVIS CAP 77-144-88
TIE ROD 77-145-88
NOT SHOWN | SEAL KIT 77-152-88

RN DN R R D NN

—
(=)

NS ISR S T S I S

41



NOTES

42



43



MAINTENANCE RECORD

DATE PARTS
SERVICED SERVICE PERFORMED REPLACED




WARRANTY

LMC, as manufacturer, warrants its products against defective parts in workmanship and material, for a
period of twelve consecutive months from the date of retail to the original purchaser, but does not warrant
in any way other attachments or accessories manufactured by other companies which may be attached to
and therefore becoming a part of the product manufactured and sold by LMC, such as other attachments
and accessories are in general covered by the warranty or warranties of the company which manufactured
them.

Under no circumstances will it cover any merchandise or components thereof, which, in the opinion of the
company, has been subjected to misuse, unauthorized modifications, alterations, an accident or if repairs
have been made with parts other than those obtained through LMC.

LMC in no way warrants engines, batteries, tires, electronics, or trade accessories since their respective
manufacturer warrants these items separately.

Our obligations under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of charge to the original
purchaser, any part that, in our judgement, shall show evidence of such defect, provided further that such
part shall be returned within thirty (30) days from date of failure to LMC, routed through the dealer and
distributor from whom the purchase was made, transportation charges prepaid.

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render LMC liable for injury or damages of any kind or nature to
person or property. This warranty does not extend to the loss of crops, loss of production, loss because of
delay in harvesting, or any expense or loss incurred for labor, substitute machinery, rental or for any other
reason.

Except as set forth above, LMC shall have no obligation or liability of any kind on account of any of its
equipment and shall not be liable for special or consequential damages. LMC makes no other
warranty, expresses or implied, and, specifically, LMC disclaims any implied warranty or
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Some states or provinces do not permit
limitations or exclusions or implied warranties or incidental or consequential damages, so the
limitations or exclusions in this warranty may not apply.

This warranty is subject to any existing conditions of supply that may directly affect our ability to obtain
materials or manufacture replacement parts.

LMC reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time, without
incurring any obligation to owners of units previously sold.

No one is authorized to alter, modify or enlarge this warranty nor the exclusion, limitations and
reservations.

Lewis M. Carter Mfg. Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 428
Donalsonville, GA 39845







CORRECT
POSTAGE
REQUIRED

Lewis M. Carter Mfg. Co. Inc.
Attn: Warranty Department
P.O. Box 428
Donalsonville, GA 39845



<

WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

Dealer Name:

Customer Name:

Address:

Product:

Model Number: Serial Number:

Date Delivered:

Did you receive the owner’s manual? Yes_ No
Did you receive a copy of warranty? Yes__ No
WARRANTY IS VOID IF CARD IS NOT RETURNED
I have read and fully understand the contents of this manual and am familiar with the operation procedures
of this product.

Customer Signature Dealer Signature







MANUFACTURED BY:
LMC, INC.
P.O. BOX 428
HWY 84 WEST
DONALSONVILLE, GA 39845
1-800-332-8232






